carrying value by £150.4m. The directors performed a sensitivity analysis on the total carrying value of this CGU. For the recoverable amount to fall to

the carrying value the discount rate would need to be increased by 10.2% or the long-term growth rate reduced by 29%.

For the other CGUs, IAS 36 provides that, if there is any reasonably possible change to a key assumption that would cause the CGU’s carrying amount

to exceed its recoverable amount, further disclosures are required. For NDR when using the above methodology and a pre-tax discount rate of 13%

and long-term nominal growth rate of 2% the recoverable amount exceeded the total carrying value by £9.5m. Sensitivity analysis performed around

the base case assumptions has indicated that for NDR, the following changes in assumptions (in isolation), would cause the value in use to fall below

the carrying value:

●● the five year pre-tax cash flows decreased by 12%;
●● the discount rate increased by 2%;
●● the long-term growth rate reduced by 4%.

12 Property, plant and equipment

2015

Freehold
land and
buildings

2015
£000

Long-term
leasehold
premises

2015
£000

Short-term
leasehold
premises

2015
£000

Office
equipment

2015
£000

Total
2015
£000

Cost

At October 1 2014 6,447 3,081 18,373 21,317 49,218

Additions – 19 3,142 3,326 6,487

Disposals (6,447) (2,575) (9,789) (5,779) (24,590)

Exchange differences – 60 451 548 1,059

At September 30 2015 – 585 12,177 19,412 32,174

Depreciation

At October 1 2014 532 930 11,877 18,955 32,294

Charge for the year 21 82 792 1,748 2,643

Disposals (553) (511) (6,435) (5,422) (12,921)

Exchange differences – 56 396 535 987

At September 30 2015 – 557 6,630 15,816 23,003

Net book value at September 30 2015 – 28 5,547 3,596 9,171

105Annual Report and Accounts 2015

Group accounts ❯ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24254.04 - 15 December 2015 11:57 AM - Proof 8

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

12 Property, plant and equipment continued

2014

Freehold
land and
buildings

2014
£000

Long-term
leasehold
premises

2014
£000

Short-term
leasehold
premises

2014
£000

Office
equipment

2014
£000

Total
2014
£000

Cost

At October 1 2013 6,447 3,082 16,583 20,791 46,903

Additions – – 1,838 1,267 3,105

Disposals – – (11) (319) (330)

Balance at disposal of company – – (29) (196) (225)